

No. 24-12311-J

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
District Court No. 9:23-CR-80101-AMC-1 (Cannon, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General  
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for the State of Texas

---

*United States v. Trump, et al., No. 24-12311-J*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	C-1
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Congress is Responsible for Structuring the Executive Branch. ....	3
II. No Statute Authorizes this Purported Appointment.....	9
III. Constitutional Avoidance Further Defeats this Appointment. ....	14
A. Appellant’s theory invites a constitutional violation.....	15
B. Constitutional avoidance requires affirmance.....	21
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	17
<i>Alfaro v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 349 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	8, 9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	1, 2
<i>Campbell v. Univ. City Devel. Ptnrs. Ltd.</i> , 72 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	17
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1987) .....	15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	15
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022) .....	2, 10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	16, 18, 22
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Distribs. Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	15

*J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States*,  
 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 17

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022),  
*aff'd on other grounds*, 144 S.Ct. 2117 (2024)..... 2, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
 583 U.S. 281 (2018)..... 22

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC*,  
 476 U.S. 355 (1986) ..... 2, 10

*Loving v. United States*,  
 517 U.S. 748 (1996) ..... 16

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
 585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... 4, 20

*Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*,  
 501 U.S. 252 (1991) ..... 1

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 16, 21

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... 3, 7, 18, 19

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
 580 U.S. 288 (2017) ..... 19

*Oregon v. Ice*,  
 555 U.S. 160 (2009) ..... 3

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*,  
 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 17

*Paul v. United States*,  
 140 S.Ct. 342 (2019) ..... 18

*Printz v. United States*,  
 521 U.S. 898 (1997),..... 18

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
 566 U.S. 639 (2012) ..... 14

*Seila L. LLC v. CFPB*,  
 591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 3, 6

*In re Shek*,  
 947 F.3d 770 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 11

*Texas v. United States*,  
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015),  
*aff'd by an equally divided Court*, 579 U.S. 547 (2016) ..... 1

*Trump v. United States*,  
 144 S.Ct. 2312 (2024) ..... 4, 11, 13

*United States v. Giordano*,  
 416 U.S. 505 (1974) ..... 12, 13

*United States v. Hansen*,  
 599 U.S. 762 (2023) ..... 22

*United States v. Lopez*,  
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 2

*United States v. Mastrangelo*,  
 733 F.2d 793 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 7

*United States v. Nixon*,  
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 14

*United States v. Prueitt*,  
 540 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 11

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
 590 U.S. 371 (2020) ..... 14

*United States v. Sklaroff*,  
 552 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 11

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 10

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) ..... 16

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 10

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 9

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:**

U.S. Const. art. I:

    §1..... 16

    §8, cl. 1 ..... 4

U.S. Const. art. II:

§1, cl. 1.....3  
 §2, cl. 2 ..... 4, 19, 20  
 §3.....3

18 U.S.C.:

§2516(1)..... 8  
 §3742(b) ..... 8  
 §4122(a) ..... 12

28 U.S.C.:

§49 ..... 19  
 §504.....7  
 §504a.....7  
 §505.....7  
 §506.....7  
 §509..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 21  
 §510 ..... 10, 12, 13, 19, 21  
 §515 ..... 10, 19, 21  
 §515(a)..... 11  
 §517 ..... 8  
 §518(b) ..... 8  
 §526(a) ..... 8  
 §533 ..... 10, 13, 14, 19, 21  
 §533(1)..... 13  
 §533(4) ..... 13  
 §541 ..... 14  
 §541(a)..... 7, 14  
 §542(a) .....7, 20  
 §543.....7  
 §593(b) ..... 19  
 §594(a) ..... 18  
 §594(e) ..... 19

28 C.F.R. §600.6 ..... 10

**Other Authorities:**

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....5  
 3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833) .....3  
 Akhil Reed Amar, America’s Constitution: A Biography 197 (2005).....3  
 An Act for Establishing an Executive Department, to be denominated the  
     Department of Foreign Affairs, Jul. 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28 .....5  
 An Act to Establish the Department of Justice, ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162 (1870) ..... 6  
*The Federalist* (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....3, 4, 7, 16, 17, 20  
 Ilan Wurman, *Nondelegation at the Founding*, 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021)..... 17  
 Jennifer Mascott, *Who Are “Officers of the United States”?*,  
     70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018) ..... 4, 5  
 John Adams, Thoughts on Government (1776) ..... 2  
 John Locke, The Second Treatise of Civil Government and a Letter  
     Concerning Toleration (1690).....16, 17  
 John Manning, *Lawmaking Made Easy*, 10 Green Bag 2d 202 (2007)..... 17  
 Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73..... 6  
 Neomi Rao, *Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control*,  
     65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014) ..... 6  
 Off. of the Att’y Gen., “Appointment of John L. Smith as Special Counsel,”  
     Order No. 5559–2022 (Nov. 18, 2022).....10  
*Offices of the United States Attorneys*, U.S. Dep’t of Just.,  
     <https://perma.cc/W9ZT-SXRJ> ..... 6  
 The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....5
